

No. 23-179

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF ALASKA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ALASKA STATE EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION/
AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY AND
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES LOCAL 52, AFL-CIO,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of The State Of Alaska**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE MACKINAC CENTER
FOR PUBLIC POLICY AND LANDMARK LEGAL
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

PATRICK J. WRIGHT
Counsel of Record
140 West Main Street
Midland, MI 48640
(989) 631-0900
wright@Mackinac.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Mackinac Center for Public Policy

RICHARD P. HUTCHISON
MATTHEW C. FORYS
MICHAEL J. O'NEILL
LANDMARK LEGAL FOUNDATION
19415 Deerfield Avenue
Suite 312
Leesburg, VA 20176
(703) 554-6100
matt@landmarklegal.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. <i>Janus</i> ended compelled financial support to public-sector unions and put the fiscal impact of that change on those unions.....	3
II. Data from Michigan’s Civil Service Com- mission shows that many more public em- ployees would exercise their <i>Janus</i> rights if they were properly informed of them and given an annual option to exercise them.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	2-4, 9
<i>Friedrichs v. California Teachers Ass’n</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1083 (2016).....	9
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014)	9
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 585 U.S. ___, 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018).....	2-6, 8-10, 12, 14-17
<i>Knox v. SEIU Loc. 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 2277 (2012).....	9
<i>State v. Alaska State Emp. Ass’n</i> , 529 P.3d 547 (Alaska 2023)	5-7
<i>UAW v. Green</i> , 870 N.W.2d 867 (Mich. 2015)	8, 11
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Mich. Const. of 1963, art. XI, § 5	8
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 151	6
29 U.S.C. § 152(9).....	6
29 U.S.C. § 158(d).....	6
29 U.S.C. § 159(a).....	6
2012 Mich. Pub. Act 349	8
Mich. Comp. Laws § 423.210(4)(a)	11
Mich. Comp. Laws §§ 423.201-217	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULES	
Mich. Civ. Serv. Comm’n Rule 6-1.2	8
Mich. Civ. Serv. Comm’n Rule 6-7.2	8, 9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Debra J. La Fetra, <i>Miranda for Janus, The Government’s Obligation to Ensure Informed Waiver of Constitutional Rights</i> , 55 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 405 (2020)	7
https://www.bls.gov/news.release/union2.nr0.htm	15
https://www.michigan.gov/documents/mdcs/WF_2013_2nd_Quarter_Complete_417855_7.pdf	11
https://www.michigan.gov/documents/mdcs/WF_2015_3rd_Quarter_Complete_496483_7.pdf	11
https://www.michigan.gov/documents/mdcs/WF_2020_3rd_Quarter_Complete_697389_7.pdf	11
https://www.michigan.gov/mdcs/-/media/Project/Websites/mdcs/workforce/21-22/43rd_AWFR_Complete.pdf?rev=48b5108724434a36934ea3da1cbea93d&hash=04AF7A141365D90028F1DAF15C62DC8A	11, 12
https://www2.census.gov/programs-surveys/cps/techdocs/questionnaires/Labor%20Force.pdf	15
Jarrett Skorup, <i>The Janus Effect: The Impact of the 2018 Supreme Court Decision on Public Sector Unions</i> (2023)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Patrick J. Wright, <i>Finding Quality Evidence of Union Survivability in the Absence of Agency Fees: Is the Current Population Survey’s Public Sector Unionism Data Sufficiently Reliable?</i> 2017 U. Chi. Legal F. 563	15
